
In The Matter Of:

Ordinance (VanWinkle) Amending the Administrative
Approval Process Applicable to Special Development

TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
July 26, 2016

BCT Reporting LLC
PO Box 1774

Bristol, CT 06010
860.302.1876

To open files, click on the desired file type in bookmark on left.
For quick saving or searching multiple files, click attachments tab (or paperclip) on left.

For best viewing/searching, use Adobe Reader/Acrobat ver. 9 or higher
(www.adobe.com).


	Files
	ScreenView Transcript (view/search)
	Full Size Format (view/search/print) 
	ASCII Transcript File





Page 1


 1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
 2
 3
 4               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
 5                July 26, 2016, 7:15 p.m.,
 6                  Legislative Chambers
 7
 8
 9
10   Re:  Ordinance (VanWinkle) Amending the
11   Administrative Approval Process Applicable to
12   Special Development Districts.
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 2


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
 2
 3        Council Members:
 4             MAYOR SHARI CANTOR
 5             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF
 6             CHRIS BARNES
 7             JUDY CASPERSON
 8             DALLAS DODGE
 9             DENISE B. HALL
10             BETH KERRIGAN
11             BEN WENOGRAD
12             CHRIS WILLIAMS
13
14             RONALD F. VAN WINKLE
15             Town Manager
16
17             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.
18             Corporation Counsel
19
20             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
21             Deputy Corporation Counsel
22
23             ESSIE S. LABROT
24             Town Clerk
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 3


 1              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  The 6:15 public
 2   hearing, call to order.  Ordinance Amending the
 3   Administrative Approval Process Applicable to
 4   Special Development Districts.
 5              Mr. Alair.
 6              Roll call first.  I'm sorry.
 7              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
 8              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
 9              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
10              MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.
11              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
12              COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
14              DEPUTY MAYOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
15              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.
16              COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.
17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
18              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
19              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
20              COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
21              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
22              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
23              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
24              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
25              MAYOR CANTOR:  Mr. Alair.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 4


 1              MR. ALAIR:  Good evening.  The
 2   ordinance in front of you tonight is a result of
 3   an observation made by several of you over the
 4   last year or two at this point that you are seeing
 5   a number of administrative amendments, or rather
 6   full applications, come to you that could be done
 7   by way of administrative amendment, but for the
 8   fact that our ordinance is fairly restrictive on
 9   what the town planner has the authority to do by
10   way of administrative amendment.  And of course
11   we're talking about special development districts
12   here.
13              There are a few repeat offenders, if
14   you will, things that we see come up relatively
15   frequently as problems, things that Todd can't
16   approve.  So this ordinance expands the role of
17   the town planner, the authority of the town
18   planner to make administrative amendments.  The
19   substantive changes are actually in Subsection C-9
20   of the ordinance which is the last -- really on
21   the last two pages of what you have.
22              Currently the town planner is allowed
23   to make bulk limitation adjustments up to what is
24   usually the limitation which is 500 square feet.
25   This would expand that to 1,500 square feet, which


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 5


 1   he's gone back and looked at all of the recent
 2   amendments, and that would cover them.  So it's
 3   still restrictive but not overly restrictive.
 4              The other piece that is occasionally
 5   problematic for us is if an applicant needs to
 6   substitute one type of planting for another, the
 7   language that is used in the ordinance is 10
 8   percent, 10 percent adjustment.  Well, trees and
 9   plants don't grow that way.  They don't come that
10   way.  So we made a reference to similar size and
11   number.
12              The third substantive change is that
13   the town planner is only allowed to approve a
14   maximum of five changes at any one time.  In a
15   project like the one you just saw, that's
16   perfectly adequate.  In a project the size of
17   Arcadia or Blue Back, that's nothing.  That's
18   minuscule.  You can find five problems during
19   construction, you know, in the course of an
20   afternoon that require a change to be made.  So we
21   took that limitation out and said that really
22   we're talking about all minor things.
23              So the number of them doesn't really
24   matter.  There's a point at which if it comes to
25   you and you think that in the aggregate it's big


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 6


 1   and it warrants a full application, you always
 2   have that power to say now we want to reject this
 3   administrative amendment and go to a full
 4   amendment.  So we felt comfortable taking that
 5   maximum number out.
 6              And the last substantive change is
 7   you're only allowed one administrative amendment
 8   every 12 months.  We've cut that in half to six
 9   months because that's what we were running into.
10   We were running into that we found five problems,
11   and then a month later you find number six, but
12   number six, if it's a full-scale amendment, it
13   shuts down construction.  So we did a
14   reconfiguration at that time.
15              Along the way we changed some other
16   language in here just to reemphasize that this is
17   not an opportunity for the town planner to change
18   the nature of the SDD.  It still has to conform to
19   the original findings that the Council made.  It
20   really gives Todd the ability to say I'm not
21   approving this because I think it's a deviation
22   from the overall principle that was approved.
23              And the last change that was made was
24   we tweaked some language about the kinds of copies
25   of plans that the town planner receives.


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 7


 1   Technology is a wonderful thing, and as things
 2   change, we're taking the opportunity to get rid of
 3   some paper and do some things on other medium.
 4   And that's it.
 5              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Mr. Alair.
 6              Any questions from the Council?
 7              Mrs. Hall.
 8              COUNCILOR HALL:  Just a quick question,
 9   Mr. Alair.  Can you give us an example of a
10   situation where C-9A, the adjustment from 500 to
11   1,500, you know, just --
12              MR. ALAIR:  I was afraid you were going
13   to ask me that.  Yes, 500 square feet bulk
14   limitation might be a limitation on yard area or
15   parking area where you have a parking area that
16   has to be, say, X square feet or 10 percent of the
17   total.  If you have a -- I'm trying to think of
18   the bulk limitations.
19              Ron, help me out here.  Square footage
20   of a building, that's a perfect one.  If you'll
21   recall on 243 North Steele, if you recall, we
22   ended up doing a full-scale amendment to that
23   application because one of the buildings got 4
24   feet longer, something that you would never
25   notice, but the volume of that was more than 500


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 8


 1   square feet.  So you ended up with the bulk of the
 2   building exceeding the capacity of the town
 3   planner to approve it even though it didn't amount
 4   to anything significant in the context of the
 5   application.
 6              COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
 7              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you.  That's a
 8   good example.  I had the same question.
 9              Any other questions?
10              (No response.)
11              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Thank you very
12   much.
13              How about the sign-up sheet?  Is there
14   anybody that did not sign up that would like to
15   speak to this public hearing?
16              (No response.)
17              MAYOR CANTOR:  If not, then we're going
18   to close this public hearing.
19              No, first I have to read into the
20   record a letter dated July 11, 2016 from TPZ
21   recommending approval, and a letter dated June 28,
22   2016 from CROG finding no apparent conflict.
23              (Whereupon, the above proceedings
24   adjourned at 7:22 p.m.)
25


BCT Reporting LLC







Page 9


 1                  CERTIFICATE
 2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 8 pages
 3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided
 4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken
 5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  ORDINANCE
 6   (VANWINKLE) AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
 7   PROCESS APPLICABLE TO SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT
 8   DISTRICTS, which was held before the West Hartford
 9   Town Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street,
10   West Hartford, Connecticut, on July 26, 2016.
11
12
13
14
15
16
17                  -----------------------------
18                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061
19                  Court Reporter
20
21
22
23
24
25


BCT Reporting LLC





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1,500 (2)

		10 (3)

		11 (1)

		12 (1)



		2

		2016 (3)

		243 (1)

		26 (1)

		28 (1)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		500 (4)



		6

		6:15 (1)



		7

		7:15 (1)

		7:22(1)





		A

		ability (1)

		above (1)

		actually (1)

		adequate (1)

		adjourned (1)

		adjustment (2)

		adjustments (1)

		Administrative (8)

		afraid (1)

		afternoon (1)

		aggregate (1)

		Alair (6)

		allowed (3)

		Along (1)

		always (1)

		Amending (2)

		amendment (7)

		amendments (3)

		amount (1)

		apparent (1)

		Applicable (2)

		applicant (1)

		application (3)

		applications (1)

		Approval (3)

		approve (3)

		approved (1)

		approving (1)

		Arcadia (1)

		area (3)

		authority (2)



		B

		back (2)

		Barnes (2)

		big (1)

		Blue (1)

		building (2)

		buildings (1)

		bulk (4)



		C

		C-9 (1)

		C-9A (1)

		call (2)

		can (2)

		CANTOR (8)

		capacity (1)

		Casperson (2)

		Chambers (1)

		change (6)

		changed (1)

		changes (2)

		close (1)

		comfortable (1)

		conflict (1)

		conform (1)

		construction (2)

		context (1)

		copies (1)

		COUNCIL (3)

		COUNCILOR (9)

		course (2)

		cover (1)

		CROG (1)

		Currently (1)

		cut (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		Davidoff (2)

		DEPUTY (1)

		Development (3)

		deviation (1)

		Districts (3)

		Dodge (2)

		done (1)

		down (1)

		during (1)



		E

		ended (2)

		even (1)

		evening (1)

		example (2)

		exceeding (1)

		expand (1)

		expands (1)



		F

		fact (1)

		fairly (1)

		feet (6)

		felt (1)

		few (1)

		find (2)

		finding (1)

		findings (1)

		first (2)

		five (3)

		footage (1)

		found (1)

		frequently (1)

		front (1)

		full (3)

		full-scale (2)



		G

		gives (1)

		Good (2)

		grow (1)



		H

		half (1)

		Hall (5)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (4)

		help (1)



		I

		into (3)



		J

		July (2)

		June (1)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)

		kinds (1)



		L

		LABROT (9)

		language (3)

		last (5)

		later (1)

		Legislative (1)

		letter (2)

		limitation (5)

		limitations (1)

		longer (1)

		looked (1)



		M

		matter (1)

		maximum (2)

		MAYOR (8)

		medium (1)

		might (1)

		minor (1)

		minuscule (1)

		month (1)

		months (2)

		more (1)

		Mrs (1)

		much (1)



		N

		nature (1)

		needs (1)

		North (1)

		notice (1)

		number (6)



		O

		observation (1)

		occasionally (1)

		offenders (1)

		one (6)

		only (2)

		opportunity (2)

		order (1)

		Ordinance (7)

		original (1)

		out (3)

		over (1)

		overall (1)

		overly (1)



		P

		pages (1)

		paper (1)

		parking (2)

		percent (3)

		perfect (1)

		perfectly (1)

		piece (1)

		planner (8)

		plans (1)

		planting (1)

		plants (1)

		pm (2)

		point (2)

		power (1)

		Present (1)

		principle (1)

		problematic (1)

		problems (3)

		proceedings (1)

		Process (2)

		project (2)

		PUBLIC (4)



		Q

		quick (1)



		R

		rather (1)

		Re (1)

		read (1)

		really (4)

		recall (2)

		receives (1)

		recent (1)

		recommending (1)

		reconfiguration (1)

		record (1)

		reemphasize (1)

		reference (1)

		reject (1)

		relatively (1)

		repeat (1)

		require (1)

		response (2)

		restrictive (3)

		result (1)

		rid (1)

		role (1)

		Roll (1)

		Ron (1)

		running (2)



		S

		same (1)

		saw (1)

		SDD (1)

		seeing (1)

		several (1)

		sheet (1)

		shuts (1)

		sign (1)

		sign-up (1)

		significant (1)

		similar (1)

		situation (1)

		six (3)

		size (2)

		sorry (1)

		speak (1)

		Special (3)

		square (6)

		Steele (1)

		still (2)

		Subsection (1)

		substantive (3)

		substitute (1)



		T

		talking (2)

		Technology (1)

		third (1)

		though (1)

		Todd (2)

		tonight (1)

		took (1)

		total (1)

		TOWN (10)

		TPZ (1)

		trees (1)

		trying (1)

		tweaked (1)

		two (2)

		type (1)



		U

		up (5)

		used (1)

		usually (1)



		V

		VanWinkle (1)

		volume (1)



		W

		warrants (1)

		way (5)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		Williams (2)

		wonderful (1)



		Y

		yard (1)

		year (1)











                                                                 


            1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD 

            2   

            3                   

            4               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

            5                July 26, 2016, 7:15 p.m.,

            6                  Legislative Chambers

            7   

            8   

            9   

           10   Re:  Ordinance (VanWinkle) Amending the 

           11   Administrative Approval Process Applicable to 

           12   Special Development Districts.

           13   

           14   

           15   

           16   

           17   

           18   

           19   

           20   

           21   

           22   

           23   

           24   

           25   




                                       1                         

�


                                                                 


            1   A p p e a r a n c e s:

            2   

            3        Council Members:

            4             MAYOR SHARI CANTOR 

            5             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF

            6             CHRIS BARNES

            7             JUDY CASPERSON

            8             DALLAS DODGE

            9             DENISE B. HALL

           10             BETH KERRIGAN

           11             BEN WENOGRAD

           12             CHRIS WILLIAMS

           13   

           14             RONALD F. VAN WINKLE

           15             Town Manager

           16   

           17             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.

           18             Corporation Counsel

           19   

           20             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.

           21             Deputy Corporation Counsel

           22   

           23             ESSIE S. LABROT

           24             Town Clerk

           25   




                                       2                         

�


                                                                 


            1              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  The 6:15 public 

            2   hearing, call to order.  Ordinance Amending the 

            3   Administrative Approval Process Applicable to 

            4   Special Development Districts.  

            5              Mr. Alair.  

            6              Roll call first.  I'm sorry.

            7              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.  

            8              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.  

            9              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.  

           10              MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.

           11              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.

           12              COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.  

           13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.

           14              DEPUTY MAYOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.

           15              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.

           16              COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.

           17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.

           18              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here. 

           19              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.

           20              COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.

           21              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd. 

           22              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.

           23              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.

           24              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.  

           25              MAYOR CANTOR:  Mr. Alair.  




                                       3                         

�


                                                                 


            1              MR. ALAIR:  Good evening.  The 

            2   ordinance in front of you tonight is a result of 

            3   an observation made by several of you over the 

            4   last year or two at this point that you are seeing 

            5   a number of administrative amendments, or rather 

            6   full applications, come to you that could be done 

            7   by way of administrative amendment, but for the 

            8   fact that our ordinance is fairly restrictive on 

            9   what the town planner has the authority to do by 

           10   way of administrative amendment.  And of course 

           11   we're talking about special development districts 

           12   here.  

           13              There are a few repeat offenders, if 

           14   you will, things that we see come up relatively 

           15   frequently as problems, things that Todd can't 

           16   approve.  So this ordinance expands the role of 

           17   the town planner, the authority of the town 

           18   planner to make administrative amendments.  The 

           19   substantive changes are actually in Subsection C-9 

           20   of the ordinance which is the last -- really on 

           21   the last two pages of what you have.  

           22              Currently the town planner is allowed 

           23   to make bulk limitation adjustments up to what is 

           24   usually the limitation which is 500 square feet.  

           25   This would expand that to 1,500 square feet, which 




                                       4                         

�


                                                                 


            1   he's gone back and looked at all of the recent 

            2   amendments, and that would cover them.  So it's 

            3   still restrictive but not overly restrictive.  

            4              The other piece that is occasionally 

            5   problematic for us is if an applicant needs to 

            6   substitute one type of planting for another, the 

            7   language that is used in the ordinance is 10 

            8   percent, 10 percent adjustment.  Well, trees and 

            9   plants don't grow that way.  They don't come that 

           10   way.  So we made a reference to similar size and 

           11   number.  

           12              The third substantive change is that 

           13   the town planner is only allowed to approve a 

           14   maximum of five changes at any one time.  In a 

           15   project like the one you just saw, that's 

           16   perfectly adequate.  In a project the size of 

           17   Arcadia or Blue Back, that's nothing.  That's 

           18   minuscule.  You can find five problems during 

           19   construction, you know, in the course of an 

           20   afternoon that require a change to be made.  So we 

           21   took that limitation out and said that really 

           22   we're talking about all minor things.  

           23              So the number of them doesn't really 

           24   matter.  There's a point at which if it comes to 

           25   you and you think that in the aggregate it's big 




                                       5                         

�


                                                                 


            1   and it warrants a full application, you always 

            2   have that power to say now we want to reject this 

            3   administrative amendment and go to a full 

            4   amendment.  So we felt comfortable taking that 

            5   maximum number out.  

            6              And the last substantive change is 

            7   you're only allowed one administrative amendment 

            8   every 12 months.  We've cut that in half to six 

            9   months because that's what we were running into.  

           10   We were running into that we found five problems, 

           11   and then a month later you find number six, but 

           12   number six, if it's a full-scale amendment, it 

           13   shuts down construction.  So we did a 

           14   reconfiguration at that time.  

           15              Along the way we changed some other 

           16   language in here just to reemphasize that this is 

           17   not an opportunity for the town planner to change 

           18   the nature of the SDD.  It still has to conform to 

           19   the original findings that the Council made.  It 

           20   really gives Todd the ability to say I'm not 

           21   approving this because I think it's a deviation 

           22   from the overall principle that was approved.  

           23              And the last change that was made was 

           24   we tweaked some language about the kinds of copies 

           25   of plans that the town planner receives.  




                                       6                         

�


                                                                 


            1   Technology is a wonderful thing, and as things 

            2   change, we're taking the opportunity to get rid of 

            3   some paper and do some things on other medium.  

            4   And that's it.

            5              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Mr. Alair.  

            6              Any questions from the Council?  

            7              Mrs. Hall.  

            8              COUNCILOR HALL:  Just a quick question, 

            9   Mr. Alair.  Can you give us an example of a 

           10   situation where C-9A, the adjustment from 500 to 

           11   1,500, you know, just -- 

           12              MR. ALAIR:  I was afraid you were going 

           13   to ask me that.  Yes, 500 square feet bulk 

           14   limitation might be a limitation on yard area or 

           15   parking area where you have a parking area that 

           16   has to be, say, X square feet or 10 percent of the 

           17   total.  If you have a -- I'm trying to think of 

           18   the bulk limitations.  

           19              Ron, help me out here.  Square footage 

           20   of a building, that's a perfect one.  If you'll 

           21   recall on 243 North Steele, if you recall, we 

           22   ended up doing a full-scale amendment to that 

           23   application because one of the buildings got 4 

           24   feet longer, something that you would never 

           25   notice, but the volume of that was more than 500 




                                       7                         

�


                                                                 


            1   square feet.  So you ended up with the bulk of the 

            2   building exceeding the capacity of the town 

            3   planner to approve it even though it didn't amount 

            4   to anything significant in the context of the 

            5   application.  

            6              COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.

            7              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you.  That's a 

            8   good example.  I had the same question.  

            9              Any other questions?  

           10              (No response.)

           11              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Thank you very 

           12   much.  

           13              How about the sign-up sheet?  Is there 

           14   anybody that did not sign up that would like to 

           15   speak to this public hearing?  

           16              (No response.)

           17              MAYOR CANTOR:  If not, then we're going 

           18   to close this public hearing.  

           19              No, first I have to read into the 

           20   record a letter dated July 11, 2016 from TPZ 

           21   recommending approval, and a letter dated June 28, 

           22   2016 from CROG finding no apparent conflict.  

           23              (Whereupon, the above proceedings 

           24   adjourned at 7:22 p.m.)

           25              




                                       8                         

�


                                                                 


            1                  CERTIFICATE

            2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 8 pages 

            3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided 

            4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken 

            5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  ORDINANCE 

            6   (VANWINKLE) AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL 

            7   PROCESS APPLICABLE TO SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT 

            8   DISTRICTS, which was held before the West Hartford 

            9   Town Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street, 

           10   West Hartford, Connecticut, on July 26, 2016.

           11   

           12   

           13   

           14   

           15   

           16   

           17                  -----------------------------

           18                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061

           19                  Court Reporter

           20   

           21   

           22   

           23   

           24   

           25   




                                       9                         






In The Matter Of:
Ordinance (VanWinkle) Amending the Administrative


Approval Process Applicable to Special Development


TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING


July 26, 2016


BCT Reporting LLC


PO Box 1774


Bristol, CT 06010


860.302.1876


Original File 7-26-16B.txt


Min-U-Script®







1


 1                  TOWN OF WEST HARTFORD
  


 2
  


 3
  


 4               TOWN COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
  


 5                July 26, 2016, 7:15 p.m.,
  


 6                  Legislative Chambers
  


 7
  


 8
  


 9
  


10   Re:  Ordinance (VanWinkle) Amending the
  


11   Administrative Approval Process Applicable to
  


12   Special Development Districts.
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17
  


18
  


19
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25







2


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1   A p p e a r a n c e s:
  


 2
  


 3        Council Members:
  


 4             MAYOR SHARI CANTOR
  


 5             DEPUTY MAYOR LEON DAVIDOFF
  


 6             CHRIS BARNES
  


 7             JUDY CASPERSON
  


 8             DALLAS DODGE
  


 9             DENISE B. HALL
  


10             BETH KERRIGAN
  


11             BEN WENOGRAD
  


12             CHRIS WILLIAMS
  


13
  


14             RONALD F. VAN WINKLE
  


15             Town Manager
  


16
  


17             JOSEPH O'BRIEN, ESQ.
  


18             Corporation Counsel
  


19
  


20             PATRICK ALAIR, ESQ.
  


21             Deputy Corporation Counsel
  


22
  


23             ESSIE S. LABROT
  


24             Town Clerk
  


25







3


  
 1              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  The 6:15 public
  


 2   hearing, call to order.  Ordinance Amending the
  


 3   Administrative Approval Process Applicable to
  


 4   Special Development Districts.
  


 5              Mr. Alair.
  


 6              Roll call first.  I'm sorry.
  


 7              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Barnes.
  


 8              COUNCILOR BARNES:  Present.
  


 9              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Cantor.
  


10              MAYOR CANTOR:  Here.
  


11              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Casperson.
  


12              COUNCILOR CASPERSON:  Here.
  


13              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Davidoff.
  


14              DEPUTY MAYOR DAVIDOFF:  Here.
  


15              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Dodge.
  


16              COUNCILOR DODGE:  Here.
  


17              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Hall.
  


18              COUNCILOR HALL:  Here.
  


19              MS. LABROT:  Ms. Kerrigan.
  


20              COUNCILOR KERRIGAN:  Here.
  


21              MS. LABROT:  Mr. Wenograd.
  


22              COUNCILOR WENOGRAD:  Here.
  


23              MS. LABROT:  And Mr. Williams.
  


24              COUNCILOR WILLIAMS:  Here.
  


25              MAYOR CANTOR:  Mr. Alair.







4


  
 1              MR. ALAIR:  Good evening.  The
  


 2   ordinance in front of you tonight is a result of
  


 3   an observation made by several of you over the
  


 4   last year or two at this point that you are seeing
  


 5   a number of administrative amendments, or rather
  


 6   full applications, come to you that could be done
  


 7   by way of administrative amendment, but for the
  


 8   fact that our ordinance is fairly restrictive on
  


 9   what the town planner has the authority to do by
  


10   way of administrative amendment.  And of course
  


11   we're talking about special development districts
  


12   here.
  


13              There are a few repeat offenders, if
  


14   you will, things that we see come up relatively
  


15   frequently as problems, things that Todd can't
  


16   approve.  So this ordinance expands the role of
  


17   the town planner, the authority of the town
  


18   planner to make administrative amendments.  The
  


19   substantive changes are actually in Subsection C-9
  


20   of the ordinance which is the last -- really on
  


21   the last two pages of what you have.
  


22              Currently the town planner is allowed
  


23   to make bulk limitation adjustments up to what is
  


24   usually the limitation which is 500 square feet.
  


25   This would expand that to 1,500 square feet, which







5


  
 1   he's gone back and looked at all of the recent
  


 2   amendments, and that would cover them.  So it's
  


 3   still restrictive but not overly restrictive.
  


 4              The other piece that is occasionally
  


 5   problematic for us is if an applicant needs to
  


 6   substitute one type of planting for another, the
  


 7   language that is used in the ordinance is 10
  


 8   percent, 10 percent adjustment.  Well, trees and
  


 9   plants don't grow that way.  They don't come that
  


10   way.  So we made a reference to similar size and
  


11   number.
  


12              The third substantive change is that
  


13   the town planner is only allowed to approve a
  


14   maximum of five changes at any one time.  In a
  


15   project like the one you just saw, that's
  


16   perfectly adequate.  In a project the size of
  


17   Arcadia or Blue Back, that's nothing.  That's
  


18   minuscule.  You can find five problems during
  


19   construction, you know, in the course of an
  


20   afternoon that require a change to be made.  So we
  


21   took that limitation out and said that really
  


22   we're talking about all minor things.
  


23              So the number of them doesn't really
  


24   matter.  There's a point at which if it comes to
  


25   you and you think that in the aggregate it's big







6


  
 1   and it warrants a full application, you always
  


 2   have that power to say now we want to reject this
  


 3   administrative amendment and go to a full
  


 4   amendment.  So we felt comfortable taking that
  


 5   maximum number out.
  


 6              And the last substantive change is
  


 7   you're only allowed one administrative amendment
  


 8   every 12 months.  We've cut that in half to six
  


 9   months because that's what we were running into.
  


10   We were running into that we found five problems,
  


11   and then a month later you find number six, but
  


12   number six, if it's a full-scale amendment, it
  


13   shuts down construction.  So we did a
  


14   reconfiguration at that time.
  


15              Along the way we changed some other
  


16   language in here just to reemphasize that this is
  


17   not an opportunity for the town planner to change
  


18   the nature of the SDD.  It still has to conform to
  


19   the original findings that the Council made.  It
  


20   really gives Todd the ability to say I'm not
  


21   approving this because I think it's a deviation
  


22   from the overall principle that was approved.
  


23              And the last change that was made was
  


24   we tweaked some language about the kinds of copies
  


25   of plans that the town planner receives.







7


  
 1   Technology is a wonderful thing, and as things
  


 2   change, we're taking the opportunity to get rid of
  


 3   some paper and do some things on other medium.
  


 4   And that's it.
  


 5              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you, Mr. Alair.
  


 6              Any questions from the Council?
  


 7              Mrs. Hall.
  


 8              COUNCILOR HALL:  Just a quick question,
  


 9   Mr. Alair.  Can you give us an example of a
  


10   situation where C-9A, the adjustment from 500 to
  


11   1,500, you know, just --
  


12              MR. ALAIR:  I was afraid you were going
  


13   to ask me that.  Yes, 500 square feet bulk
  


14   limitation might be a limitation on yard area or
  


15   parking area where you have a parking area that
  


16   has to be, say, X square feet or 10 percent of the
  


17   total.  If you have a -- I'm trying to think of
  


18   the bulk limitations.
  


19              Ron, help me out here.  Square footage
  


20   of a building, that's a perfect one.  If you'll
  


21   recall on 243 North Steele, if you recall, we
  


22   ended up doing a full-scale amendment to that
  


23   application because one of the buildings got 4
  


24   feet longer, something that you would never
  


25   notice, but the volume of that was more than 500







8


  
 1   square feet.  So you ended up with the bulk of the
  


 2   building exceeding the capacity of the town
  


 3   planner to approve it even though it didn't amount
  


 4   to anything significant in the context of the
  


 5   application.
  


 6              COUNCILOR HALL:  Thank you.
  


 7              MAYOR CANTOR:  Thank you.  That's a
  


 8   good example.  I had the same question.
  


 9              Any other questions?
  


10              (No response.)
  


11              MAYOR CANTOR:  Okay.  Thank you very
  


12   much.
  


13              How about the sign-up sheet?  Is there
  


14   anybody that did not sign up that would like to
  


15   speak to this public hearing?
  


16              (No response.)
  


17              MAYOR CANTOR:  If not, then we're going
  


18   to close this public hearing.
  


19              No, first I have to read into the
  


20   record a letter dated July 11, 2016 from TPZ
  


21   recommending approval, and a letter dated June 28,
  


22   2016 from CROG finding no apparent conflict.
  


23              (Whereupon, the above proceedings
  


24   adjourned at 7:22 p.m.)
  


25







9


  
  
  
  
  
  


 1                  CERTIFICATE
  


 2        I hereby certify that the foregoing 8 pages
  


 3   are a complete and accurate computer-aided
  


 4   transcription of my original stenotype notes taken
  


 5   of the Public Hearing in Re:  ORDINANCE
  


 6   (VANWINKLE) AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
  


 7   PROCESS APPLICABLE TO SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT
  


 8   DISTRICTS, which was held before the West Hartford
  


 9   Town Council, at Town Hall, 50 South Main Street,
  


10   West Hartford, Connecticut, on July 26, 2016.
  


11
  


12
  


13
  


14
  


15
  


16
  


17                  -----------------------------
  


18                  Lisa L. Warner, L.S.R. 061
  


19                  Court Reporter
  


20
  


21
  


22
  


23
  


24
  


25





		Index

		 Number Index

		1

		1,500 (2)

		10 (3)

		11 (1)

		12 (1)



		2

		2016 (3)

		243 (1)

		26 (1)

		28 (1)



		4

		4 (1)



		5

		500 (4)



		6

		6:15 (1)



		7

		7:15 (1)

		7:22(1)





		A

		ability (1)

		above (1)

		actually (1)

		adequate (1)

		adjourned (1)

		adjustment (2)

		adjustments (1)

		Administrative (8)

		afraid (1)

		afternoon (1)

		aggregate (1)

		Alair (6)

		allowed (3)

		Along (1)

		always (1)

		Amending (2)

		amendment (7)

		amendments (3)

		amount (1)

		apparent (1)

		Applicable (2)

		applicant (1)

		application (3)

		applications (1)

		Approval (3)

		approve (3)

		approved (1)

		approving (1)

		Arcadia (1)

		area (3)

		authority (2)



		B

		back (2)

		Barnes (2)

		big (1)

		Blue (1)

		building (2)

		buildings (1)

		bulk (4)



		C

		C-9 (1)

		C-9A (1)

		call (2)

		can (2)

		CANTOR (8)

		capacity (1)

		Casperson (2)

		Chambers (1)

		change (6)

		changed (1)

		changes (2)

		close (1)

		comfortable (1)

		conflict (1)

		conform (1)

		construction (2)

		context (1)

		copies (1)

		COUNCIL (3)

		COUNCILOR (9)

		course (2)

		cover (1)

		CROG (1)

		Currently (1)

		cut (1)



		D

		dated (2)

		Davidoff (2)

		DEPUTY (1)

		Development (3)

		deviation (1)

		Districts (3)

		Dodge (2)

		done (1)

		down (1)

		during (1)



		E

		ended (2)

		even (1)

		evening (1)

		example (2)

		exceeding (1)

		expand (1)

		expands (1)



		F

		fact (1)

		fairly (1)

		feet (6)

		felt (1)

		few (1)

		find (2)

		finding (1)

		findings (1)

		first (2)

		five (3)

		footage (1)

		found (1)

		frequently (1)

		front (1)

		full (3)

		full-scale (2)



		G

		gives (1)

		Good (2)

		grow (1)



		H

		half (1)

		Hall (5)

		HARTFORD (1)

		HEARING (4)

		help (1)



		I

		into (3)



		J

		July (2)

		June (1)



		K

		Kerrigan (2)

		kinds (1)



		L

		LABROT (9)

		language (3)

		last (5)

		later (1)

		Legislative (1)

		letter (2)

		limitation (5)

		limitations (1)

		longer (1)

		looked (1)



		M

		matter (1)

		maximum (2)

		MAYOR (8)

		medium (1)

		might (1)

		minor (1)

		minuscule (1)

		month (1)

		months (2)

		more (1)

		Mrs (1)

		much (1)



		N

		nature (1)

		needs (1)

		North (1)

		notice (1)

		number (6)



		O

		observation (1)

		occasionally (1)

		offenders (1)

		one (6)

		only (2)

		opportunity (2)

		order (1)

		Ordinance (7)

		original (1)

		out (3)

		over (1)

		overall (1)

		overly (1)



		P

		pages (1)

		paper (1)

		parking (2)

		percent (3)

		perfect (1)

		perfectly (1)

		piece (1)

		planner (8)

		plans (1)

		planting (1)

		plants (1)

		pm (2)

		point (2)

		power (1)

		Present (1)

		principle (1)

		problematic (1)

		problems (3)

		proceedings (1)

		Process (2)

		project (2)

		PUBLIC (4)



		Q

		quick (1)



		R

		rather (1)

		Re (1)

		read (1)

		really (4)

		recall (2)

		receives (1)

		recent (1)

		recommending (1)

		reconfiguration (1)

		record (1)

		reemphasize (1)

		reference (1)

		reject (1)

		relatively (1)

		repeat (1)

		require (1)

		response (2)

		restrictive (3)

		result (1)

		rid (1)

		role (1)

		Roll (1)

		Ron (1)

		running (2)



		S

		same (1)

		saw (1)

		SDD (1)

		seeing (1)

		several (1)

		sheet (1)

		shuts (1)

		sign (1)

		sign-up (1)

		significant (1)

		similar (1)

		situation (1)

		six (3)

		size (2)

		sorry (1)

		speak (1)

		Special (3)

		square (6)

		Steele (1)

		still (2)

		Subsection (1)

		substantive (3)

		substitute (1)



		T

		talking (2)

		Technology (1)

		third (1)

		though (1)

		Todd (2)

		tonight (1)

		took (1)

		total (1)

		TOWN (10)

		TPZ (1)

		trees (1)

		trying (1)

		tweaked (1)

		two (2)

		type (1)



		U

		up (5)

		used (1)

		usually (1)



		V

		VanWinkle (1)

		volume (1)



		W

		warrants (1)

		way (5)

		Wenograd (2)

		WEST (1)

		Whereupon (1)

		Williams (2)

		wonderful (1)



		Y

		yard (1)

		year (1)







